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The Chairman

Australian Accounting Standards Board
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30 November 2007

Our Ref: DR:DT

Dear David

Expesure Draft ED 159 Proposed Improverments to Australion Accounting Standards

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the Australian Accounting Standards Board (AASB)
Bxposure Dralt B> 159 Proposed Improvements 10 Australian Accounting Standards (ED 139), which
incorporates the Interpational Accounting Standards Board Exposure Draft of Proposed Improvements to

International Accounting Standards (referred to as “the exposure draft’).

Our response to the AASB's specific matters for comment in EID 159 are contained in Appendix A, Our
response o the questions raised by the JASB in the exposure draft are contained in Appendix B,

Overall commenis on the proposals

Whilst we are supportive of the IASB’s and the AASB’s endeavours to deal with miscellaneous, non-
urgent but necessary minor amendments to Accounting Standards in an. efficient way, we are concerned
that some of the proposed amendments go beyond the agreed scope of the annnal improvements project.

For example, the following proposed amendments have the potential to significantly change existing
accounting practive and, therefore, cannot reasonably be categorised as miscellanecus minor
amendments:

« additional disclosure requirements for entities that cannot make an explicit and unreserved
statement of compliance with IFRSs

= deletion of guidance on the classification of leases of land and buildings

»  advertising and promotional activities
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change in the accounting treatruent for property under construction or development for future use
as arn investrnent property

increase in the scope of the definition of a derivative {removal of the exclusion relating to non-
financial variables that are specific to a party o the contract)

In our opinion, these matiers should have more appropriately been handled by the IASB by way of the
normal exposure process, not as part of the annual improvements project.

When it comes to our position on the proposed amendments, we are supportive of all proposed
amendments, with the exception of the following:

additional disclosure requirements for entities that cannot make an explicit and unreserved
statement of compliance with IFRSs {Cuestion 4)

deletion of guidance on the classification of leases of land and buildings (Question 11}

replacement of the term *fall due® with the term ‘entitlement’ in relation to employee benefit
obligations (Question 16)

disclosures required of an investor in an associate, and a venturer in 4 jointly controlled entity,
that accounds for its interest at fair value (Questions 22 and 23)

recognition of expenditure on an intangible item {Question 28(a))
recognition of prepayments (Question Z8(b})

change in the accounting treatmenl Tor property under construction or development for [uture use
as an mvestment property (Question 35)

Our position on the proposed amendments is discussed in more detail in Appeadix B,

The context of our Australian supnission

Due to the later [ASE submission deadline for the exposure drafi, the global firm of Deloitte Touche
Tohmatsu has not finalised its views in relation to the matters raised in the IASB's exposure drafi.
Therefore, the views presented in this document in relation to ED 159 should be read in this context and
may not necessarily represent the view of the global firm of Deloitte.

Yours sincercly
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Partner
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(b

ary regulatory tssues or other issues arising in the Ausiralion envivonment that may affect the
implemerniation of the proposals, paviicularly any issues relating to:

) not-for-profit enfities;
i)  public sector entities

We are not aware ol any specific not-for-profit or public-sector issues with the proposals, other

than:

«  we do not believe it would be appropriate to require not-for-profit entities or public sector
entities {(and in addition, entities preparing a special purpose financial report) to disclose how
thetr fimancial statements would have been different if prepared in full comphiance with ITFRS
(in the event that the IASB’s proposal is adopted). Non-compliance with IFRS by such entities
is a direct result of the inclusion of Aus. paragraphs in the Australian equivalents to IFRS and
Australia’s differential reporting regime and, accordingly, there would be Httle or no value in
requiring such entities to explain or elaborate on the nature and extent of their non-compliance
with IFRS

»  the AASE will need to give consideration to whether the proposed amendments (if adopted)
will necessitate amendment to any Aus. Paragraphs in the Australian equivalents to IFRS
and/or the Australian specific Accounting Standards. For example, the proposed amendment to
1AS 39 in relation to the defmition of a derivative will impact upor AASB 1023 General
Insurance Coniracts and AASB 1038 Life Insurance Contracts.

whether the proposals are in the best interests of the Australian economy

We believe that it is in the best interests of the Australian economy to issue an equivalent
Australian Accounting Standard to ensure full convergence with IFRS.

In order to ensure that the maximum benefits of the convergence process are obtained, there mnst
be no change made by the AASE to the IASB IFRS when issuing an Australian Standard, other
than any amendments applicable to not-for-profit and public-sector entities that are considered
absolutely necessary.
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YERS 1 Firsi-sime Adoption of International Financigl Beporviing Standards

Restructuring of IFRS 1

Guestion T

Do you agree with the Board’s proposed restructuring of IFRS 17 If not, why?

We have no concerns with the proposed amendinents to IFRS 1 on the basis that such amendments are
unlikely to be of relevance to Australian entities (i.e., becanse very few Australian entities will be

regarded as “first {ime adopters’ in the future).

IFRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Saie and Discontinned Operaiions

Plan to sell the controlling interest in a subsidiary

Question 2

Do you agree with the proposal to add paragraph 84 to IFRS 5 ta clarify that assets and liabilities of a
subsidiary should be classified as held for sale if the pavent has a sale plaw involving loss of control of
the subsidiary? If not, why?

Yes, we agree.

However, for the purpose of clarification, we suggest that the proposed paragraph 8A in IFRS 5 s
amended as follows {new text underlined):

“8A An entity that is committed to a sale plan involving loss of control of a
subsidiary, which meets the criteria in paragraphs 6 to 8 to be classified as held
for sale, shall classify all the assets and Habilities of that subsidiary as held for
sale, regardless of whether the entity will refain a non-controlling interest in its
former subsidiary after the sale™
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Consequential amendment from IAS 41: Point-of-sale costs

See our answer {0 question 38.

LIRS 7 Financigl Instruments: Disclosures

Presentation of finance costs

Question 3

The Board preposes to amend paragraph IG13 of the guidance on implementing TFRS 7 Financial
Instruments: Disclosures to resolve the poftential confiict with 145 1.

Do you agree with the proposal? If not, why?

Yes, we agree with the proposal to clarify that inierest income is not part of finance costs.

Consequential amendment from JAS 28 and JAS 31 Disclosure requiremenis for investments m
associates and interest in jointly conirolied entides accounted for at fair value through profit or loss

See our answer to questions 22 and 25.

TAS 1 Prasemation of Financial Statepients

Statement of complisnce with IFRSs

Question 4

Do yvou agrec with the proposal to vequire an entity that cannot make an unveserved statement of
compliance with IFRSs o describe how ifs financial statements wonld have been different if prepared
in full compliance with IFRSs? If nof, why?

We do not agree with the proposed amendment. IFRS should provide guidance only in respect of entities
applying full IFRS and should not provide guidance for other accounting frameworks even if similar to
IFRS.

Current/non-current classification of convertibie instruments

Question 5

Do you agree with the proposal to clarify that the potential seitlement of a liability by the issue of
equity is not relevant to ity classificarion as curvent? If not, why?

Yes, we agree. We believe that the proposed amendment better reflects the nature of ihe Hability as well
as the liquidity and solvency position of the entity, as concluded by the IASB.
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Cuarrent/non-current classification of derivatives

(Question 6
De you agree with the proposal to amend the examples in paragraphs 68 and 71 of IAS 1 10 remove the
potential implication that financial asseis and financial ligbilities that are classified as held for trading

in accordance with IAS 39 are reguired to be presented as curvent? If not, why?

Yes, we agree. We believe that the criteria set out in IAS 1.66 and 69 should be applied to decide if
financial instruments classified as held for trading should be presented as current or non-current.

1AS 2 Inveniories

Conseguential amendment from [AS 41; Point-of-sale costs

See our answer to question 38.

IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows

Consequential amendment from 1AS 16: Sale of assets beld for rental

See our answer to question 10,

1AS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Ervors

Status of implementation guidance

Question 7

Do vou agree with the proposal to aniend paragraphs 7, % and 11 of IAS 8 to clarify the status of
implenentation guidance? If not, why?

Yes, we agree.

1AS 18 Events after the Reporting Period

Drividends declared after the end of the reporting Dg:i‘iod

{Juestion 8
Do you agree with the proposal to amend paragraph 13 of IAS 10 to clarvify why a dividend declaved
after the reporting period does not resnlt in the recognition of a lability at the end of the reporting

perigd? If nor, why?

Yes, we agree. This is consistent with TAS 32 Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presenlation.
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TAS 16 Properry, Plant and Equipnient

Recoverable amount
Question 9

Should the definition of recoverable amount in [AS 16 be amended fo remmove the perceived
inconsistency with ‘recoverable amount’ used in other IFRSs? If not, why?

Yes, we agree. We welcome the use of consistent terminology.
Sale of assets held for rental
Question 10

Do you agree with the proposal to nmend paragraph 68 of I48 16 and paragraph 14 of FAS 77 If not,
why?

Yes, we agree with the IAS 16 amendment in principle, We believe that this will better refiect the
activities of an entity thal generates revenue from renting and subsequently selling the same assets. Also,
we propose that the Board should clarify that *held for sale’ in the context of IAS 16 paragraph 68A does
not refer to “held for sale’ as defined in IFRS 5.

Consequential amendment from TAS 40: Property under construction or development for fulure use as
investment property

See our answer 1o question 35.
IAS 17 Leases

Classification of leages of land and buildings

Question 11

Do you agree with the proposal to amend paragraphs I4 and 15 of I4S 17 to eliminate a perceived
inconsistency betwee the specific clussification guidance for leases of land and brildings and the
general lease classification guidance in IAS 172 If not, why?

We do not agree with the proposed deletion. We believe that the current guidance in IAS 17 paragraphs
14 and 15 is not inconsistent with the general guidance on the classification of leases in paragraph 7-13 in
IAS 17 and provides guidance on application of the general classification principles to leases of land.
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Contingent rents

Question 12

Do you agree with the proposal that coniingent rent relating fo an opevating lease should be recognised
as incurred? If not, why?

Yes, we agree,

IAS 18 Revennes

Costs of originating a loan

Question 13

Do you agree with the proposed amendment to the guidance on IAS 18 to explain that the definition of
the transaction costs to be applied to the accounting for financial asset origination fees are those
defivied in IAS 397 If not, why?

Yes, we agree. We believe any inconsistencies within IFRSs should be avoided.

YAS 19 Emplovee Benefits

Curtailments and negative past service cost

(Question 14(a)

Do you agree that IAS 19 skould be amended to clavify that when a plan amendment reduces benefits
Jor future service, the reduction relating to future service is a curtailment and any reduction velating to
past service is negative past service cost? If not, why?

Yes, we agree. However, we suggest adding guidance explaining the meaning of 1AS 19 paragraph
111(b) and how an entity shall make the distinction between a reduction of benefits that relates to future
services and one that relates to past services since this distinction can cause significant differences to
amounts recognised in profit or loss.

Question 14(b)

Do you agree that the Roard should deleie the following sentence from paragraph 11 of IAS 19: ‘4n
event is material enough to qualify as a curtailment if the recognition of & curtailment gain or loss
would have ¢ matevial effect on the financial siatements.”? If not, why?

Yes, we agree.

We note, however, that materiality is used elsewhere in IAS 19 {e.g. in paragraph 67 in respect of
attributing benefit to periods of service). We suggest replacing all references to materiality and using the
terms ‘significant” or ‘significanily’ instead.
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Plan admanistration costs

{Juestion 15

Do you agree with the propesal to amend the definition of return on plan assets in paragraph 7 of
148 19 to require the deducsion of plan administration costs only to the extent that such costs have not
been reflected in the measurement of the defined benefit obligation? If not, whey?

Yes, we agree on the basis that it avoids double-counting of costs.

While we agree that double-counting of costs should be aveided we question whether there would bea
measurement difference in the amount of the defined benefit lability to be recognised under paragraph
54, in particular if the limit in paragraph 58 is applicable, if the plan administration costs are accounted
for through the actuarial assumptions used o determine the defined benefit obligation or if they are taken
into account through the refurn on plan assets.

Replacement of term *fall due’

Question 16

De you agree with the proposal to replace in IAS 19 the term fall due’ with the notion of empioyee
entitlement in the definitions of shori-term employee benefits and other long-ferm employee benefits?
If not, why? :

We do not agree with the proposed amendment. We believe that the replacement of the term “fall due’
with the term ‘entitled’ does not add clarity to what the Board’s intentions are. It also creates conlusion
with respect to the definition of the term “vest’ in Appendix A of IFRS 2 Share-based Payment that states
‘to become an entitlement”. This implies both terms have the same meaning. In our opinion, the Board
should consider alternative wording,

Additionally, entitlement could also exist for posi-employment benefits when the related employee
services are rendered by the employees, but the emiployees cannot obtain seftlement within twelve
nmonths.

We therefore suggest amending the proposed wording in IAS 19 paragraphs 7 as follows (new text
underlined): :

ié[‘ R “]

Short-term employee benelits are employee benefits (other than termination benefits) to
which the employee becomes entitled and is able to obtain settlement within twelve
months after the end of the period in which the employee renders the related service.

Other long-term employee benefils are employee benefits (other than post-employment
benefits and termination benefits) to which the employee does not become eatitled and 1s
not able to cbtain settlement within twelve months afler the end of the period in which the
employee renders the related service.

L]
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Guidance on contingent labilities

Question 17
Should the reference in I4S 19 to recognising contingent liabilities be removed? If not, why?
Yes, we agree.

IAS 20 Accounting for Government Grants and Bisclosure of Government Assistanee

Consistency of terminology with other IFRSs

Cuestion 18

Do you agree with the preposal to conform terminology used by IAS 20 to the equivalent defined or
more widely used tevins? If not, why?

Yes, we agree.

Government loans with a below-market rate of interest

Question 19

Do you agree with the proposed amendments to IAS 20 to clarify that the benefit of a loan received
from a government with a below-market rate of interest should be guantified by the imputation of
interest in accovdance with IAS 397 If not, why?

Yes, we agree.

IAS 23 Borrowing Costs

Components of borrowing costs

(Juestion 20

Do vou agree with the proposal to amend paragraph 6 of IAS 23 to refer to the guidance in IAS 39
Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement relating to cffective interest raie when
describing the componenis af borrowing costs? If not, why?

Yes, we agree. We also agree with the deletion of the reference to anciflary costs. We believe that these
amendments will improve consistency between IAS 23 and IAS 35
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IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financia! Statements

Measurement of subsidiary hield for sale in separate financial statements

Question 21

Do you agree with the proposal to require investinents in subsidiaries that are accounted for in
accordance with IAS 39 in the parent’s sepnrate financial statements to continue to be acconnted for
on that hasis when classified as held for sale (or included in a disposal group that is classified as held
Jor sake)? If not, why?

Yes, we agree.

YAS 28 Favestments in Associates

Required disclosures when investments in associates are accounted for at fair value through profi or loss

Question 22

Do you agree with the proposal to darify the disclosures vequived of an investor in an asseciate that
accounts for its interest in the associate af fair value in accordance with IAS 39, with changes in fair
value recognised in profit or loss? If not, why?

We do not agree with the proposed amendment. The reason for allowing such investors to apply the fair
value option in respect of their associates is thal they manage their investments in associates iike ‘normal’
financial instroments. We do not think that, from the perspective of those entities, the nature of those
investments in associates is different to that of other financial instruments accounted for under [AS 39
and hence, we believe that there should be no additional disclosure requirements.

lmpairment of investment in associate

Question 23

Do you agree with the proposal fo amend paragraph 33 of 145 28 to elarify the civcumstances in which
an impairment charge against an investient in an associate should be reversed? If not, why?

Yes, we agree.
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EAS 29 Financial Reporting in Hypevinflationary Econgimies

Consistency of terminology with other IFRSs

Question 24

Do you agree with the proposal to update the description of historical cost financial statements in
parvagraph 6 of IAS 29 and fo conform terminology in IAS 29 1o the equivalent defined or more widely
used terms? I not, why?

Yes, we agree.

HAS 31 Fnterests in Joint Ventures

Required disclosures when interests in jointly controlled entities are accounted for at fair value through

Chuestion 25

Do you agree with the proposal o clarify the disclosures required of a venturer in g jointly conirolled
entity that acconnts for its interest in the jointly controlled entity ai fair value in accordance with
IAS 39, with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss? If not, why?

See our answer 1o question 22,

1AS 32 Financial Instruments! Presentation

Consequential amendment from IAS 28 and TAS 31: Reqguired disclosures when investments o associates
and interests in jolntly controlied entities are acoounted for at fair value through profit or loss

See our answers to questions 22 and 25,

1AS 34 Interim Financial Reporiing

Earnines per share disclosures in ipterim financial reports

Question 26

Bo you agvee with ithe proposal to amend paragraph 11 of IAS 34 to require the presentation of basic
and diluted earnings per share only when the entity is within the scope of IAS 332 If not, why?

Yes, we agree.
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IAS 36 Impairment of Assels

Disclosure requirements of estimates used to determine recoverable amount

Question 27

Do you agree with the proposal to amend paragraph 134(e) of I4S 36 fo require the same disclosures
to be given for faiy value less costs to sell as are required for value in use when discounted cash flows
are used to coleulate fair value less costs to sell? If not, why?

Yes, we agree.

Consequential amendment from TAS 41: Point-of-sale costs

See our answer to quesiion 38,

YAS 38 Intangible Assels

Advertising and promotional activities

Cuestion 28(a)

Do you agree that IAS 38 should emphasise that an entity should recognise expenditure on an
intangible item as an expense when it has uceess to the goods or has received the services? If not, why?

We do not agree with the proposed amendments. We believe that the expenditure should be recognised
when the item is first used, i.e. the expenditure should be capitalised untii the benefit implicit in the item
is consumed by the entity controlling it.

Cuestion 28(h)

Do you agree that paragraph 70 of TAS 38 should be amended to allow an entity to recognise a
prepayment only until it has access to the related goods or has received the reluted services? If not,
why?

We do not agree for the reasons sef out in our answer to question 28(a).

Unit of production method for amortisation

(Juestion 29

Do you agree with the proposal to remove the last sentence of paregraph 98 of I4S 38 regarding the
amortisation method yused for intangible assets? If not, why?

Yes, we agree with the principle of the proposed amendment. However, we believe that the IASB should
provide some examples to clarify what is or is not allowed in connection with the amortisation method.
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YAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

Definition of a derivative
Cruestion 30

Do you agree with the proposel to amend 1AS 39 by removing from the definition of a derivative the
exclusion relating to contracts linked to non-financial variables that ave specific to a party to the
contract? If not, why?

Yes, we agree.

The amendment will have significant impact on entities that have performance clauses embedded in
service contracts that are inked to EBITDA and revenue hurdles. Guidance should be inserted in the
Standard to make it clear that these kinds of clauses arve caught within the definition of derivatives.
Guidance should then be provided to help entities ascertain whether these kinds of clauses are closely
related.

Additionally, we suggest amending the definition of financial risk in IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts
Appendix A to bring it in line with the amended definition of a derivative as follows (deleted text struck
throughy:

financial risk The risk of a possible future change in one or more of'a
specified interest rate, financial instrument price, commodity
price, foreign exchange rate, index of prices or rates, credit
rating or credit index or other variableprovided-in-the-case-ofa
non-finaneial-variable thai-the-variable-is-net-specific-tot-pasky
to-the-eomiraet.

Reclassification of financial instruments into or out of the classification of at fair valug through profit or
loss

Question 31(a)

Do you agree with the proposal to amend IAS 39 to clarify the definitions of a financial instrument
classified as held for trading? If not, why?

Yes, we agree.

Cuestion 31(b)

Do you agrvee with the proposal to insevt in 145 39 pavagraph 504 to clarify the changes in
civeunistances that are not reclassifications inte or out of the fair value through profit or loss

category? If not, why?

Yes, we agree.
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Destemating and documenting hedges at the segment level

Question 32

Do you agree with the proposal to amend paragraph 73 of IAS 39 to remove the references to seginents
and segment reporting? If not, why?

Yes, we agree.

Applicable effective interest rate on cessation of fair value hedge accounting

Question 33

Do you agree with the preposal to amend paragraph AG8 of IAS8 39 to clarify that the revised effective
interest raie calculated in accordance with paragraph 92 should be used, when applicable, to
remeasure the financial instrument in accordance with paragraph AG8? If not, why?

Yes, we agree.

Treating loan prepayment penaklties as closely related embedded derivatives

(uestion 34

Do you agree with the proposal to amend paragraph AG30(g) of 145 39 to clavify thai prepayment
options, the exercise price of which compensates the lender for loss of interest by reducing the
economic loss from reinvestment risk, as described in paragraph AG33(a), are closely related to the
host debt contract? If not, why?

Yes, we agree.

LAS 40 Investment Property

Properiy under construction or development for future use as invesiment property

Question 35

The exposure draft proposes to include property under construction or development for future use as
an investment property within the scope of IAS 40. Do you agree with the proposad? If not, why?

We do not agree. We believe that this amendment might result in an unnecessary hardship for some
entities. Also, we do not believe that it will be necessarily be possible to ascertain the fair value of
property under construction or development for future use as an investment property. Accordingly, we
suggest permitting an option to measure such property either at fair value or using the cost model.
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Consistency of terminology with TAS 8

Question 36

Do you agree with the proposal te conform lerminology used in paragraph 31 of IAS 40 vo the
terminology used in IAS 8? If not, why?

Yes, we agree.

Investment property held under lease

Question 37

Should paragraph 50(d) of IAS 40 be amended to clavify the accounting for investment property held
under o lease? If not, wiy?

Yes, we agree.

IAS 41 Apriculttre

Poini-cl~sale ¢osts

Question 38

Do you agree with the proposal to replace the tevms ‘point-of-sale costs’ and ‘estimuated point-of-sale
casts” in TAS 41 with “costs to sell’? If not, why?

Yes, we agree. We welcome the use of consistent terminology.

Discount rate for fair value calculations

Question 39

Do you agree with the proposed amendment o IAS 41 to permit either a pre-tax or & post-tax discownt
rate to be used according o the valuation methodology used o determine fair value? If not, why?

Yes, we agree. We believe that tax consequences are part of a purchase decision.
Hoewever, we question whether there shouid also be an amendment to the rules for the determination of

‘value in wse’ in 1AS 36 Impairment of Assets to allow entities to consider the tax consequences of using
an asset.
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Additional biological trapsfornation
Oucestion 40

Do you agree with the proposal fo vemove the exclusion of ‘additional biological fransformation’ fram
paragraph 21 of IAS 417 If not, why?

Yes, we agree, as willing buyers and willing sellers will take into account the fact that an asset is still
alive.

Examples of agricultural produce and products

Question 41

Do you agree with the proposed amendments to the examples in parvagraph 4 of IAS 417 If not, wihy?

Yes, we agree,

See our answer to question 18,



